



\$~3

\* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CS(COMM) 566/2019**

**ANURAG ENTERPRISES**

.....Plaintiff

Through: Mr. Praveen Kumar Jain & Ms.  
Shalini Jha, Adv. (Mobile No.  
9958349261).

versus

**NBCC (INDIA) LIMITED**

.....Defendant

Through: Mr. Upender Thakur, Adv. & Ms.  
Vishakha U Thakur, Adv. (through  
VC).

**CORAM:  
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL) SH. DEVENDER  
KUMAR GARG (DHJS)**

**ORDER**  
**30.01.2023**

%

**I.A. No. 16251/2022 (u/O XI Rule 5 CPC filed by the  
plaintiff).**

1. As per office noting, nothing fresh has been filed.
2. Ld. Counsel for defendant seeks time for filing reply to the captioned IA.
3. The defendant may file reply to the captioned IA within two weeks as last opportunity and rejoinder thereto be filed within two weeks thereafter.
4. Re-notify the captioned IA for further proceedings on **13<sup>th</sup> April, 2023.**

**CS(COMM) 566/2019**

1. Vide order dated 18.10.2022, delay in filing written statement and affidavit of admission/denial of documents



was condoned and ~~same~~ were ordered to be taken on record subject to payment of cost of Rs.20,000/- to be paid by the defendant to the plaintiff.

2. Ld. Counsel for plaintiff has submitted that replication has not been filed as the cost has not been paid till date.
3. Time has been sought on behalf of the defendant for payment of the cost. The defendant is directed to pay the cost of Rs.20,000/- imposed vide order dated 18.10.2022 to the plaintiff within two weeks.
4. The plaintiff may file replication alongwith affidavit of admission/denial of documents as per law.
5. Let Joint Document Schedule including its hard copy and hard copies of documents be filed at least two weeks before next date of hearing.
6. Re-notify the matter for further proceedings on **13<sup>th</sup> April, 2023.**

**DEVENDER KUMAR GARG (DHJS)  
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)**

**JANUARY 30, 2023/v**

*Click here to check corrigendum, if any*