



\$~12

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ CS(COMM) 566/2019

ANURAG ENTERPRISES

.....Plaintiff

Through: Mr. Praveen Kumar Jain with Ms. Rashmi Kumari and Mr. Mukesh Kumar Gupta, Advs. (E-mail ID: pkj@lawyer.com and Mobile No. 9871278525) (through VC).

versus

NBCC (INDIA) LIMITED

.....Defendant

Through: Mr. Upender Thakur, Ms. Vishakha U Thakur, Mr. Yasheshvi Vashishtha Advs. (through VC).

CORAM:
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL) SH. DEVENDER KUMAR GARG (DHJS)

ORDER
20.08.2024

%

Proceedings are being conducted through hybrid mode.

Case file has been received from the court of Ms. Shuchi Laler, Ld. Joint Registrar (Judicial) by way of transfer in terms of office order dated 28.06.2024.

I.A. No. 16251/2022 (by plaintiff u/O XI Rule 5 of the Commercial Court Act)

1. Today the captioned IA is listed for arguments.
2. Adjournment sought on behalf of the defendant. Last opportunity is granted to the defendant.
3. Re-notify the captioned IA for arguments on next date of hearing as last opportunity.



CS(COMM) 566/2019

4. The present matter is at the stage of PE in terms of order dated 05.01.2024 passed by the Hon'ble Court.
5. As per office noting, list of witnesses was filed on behalf of the plaintiff.
6. No evidence affidavit has been filed on behalf of the plaintiff. No list of witnesses has been filed on behalf of the defendant.
7. Perusal of order dated 18.03.2024 would show wherein it was recorded that Ld. Counsel for plaintiff had submitted that IA No.16251/2022 may be decided prior to filing of affidavit in evidence.
8. Re-notify the matter for PE / further proceedings on **24th September, 2024.**

**DEVENDER KUMAR GARG (DHJS)
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)**

AUGUST 20, 2024/v

Click here to check corrigendum, if any